

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

5:21-cv-844-XR

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, et al.,

Defendants.

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

1:21-cv-0780-XR

JANE NELSON, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
TEXAS, AND REVUP-TEXAS'S OPPOSITON TO INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. SB 1’s Matching-Number Requirement Violates the Materiality Provision 4

 A. Texas Voters Were Denied the Right to Vote. 5

 B. The Statute Is Not Limited to Registration and Qualification. 10

 C. The ABBM and Mail Ballot Carrier Envelope Are Records or Papers Made
 Requisite to Voting. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....15

Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....14

Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)9

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....12

Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....8

Common Cause v. Thomsen, 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021).....11

Ford v. Tennessee Senate, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006).....6

Friedman v. Snipes, 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)16

Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)5

Gonzales v. United States, 520 U.S. 1 (1997)15

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452, 460 (1991)10

Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc., 446 U.S. 578 (1980)15

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski, No. 21-806, 2023 WL 3872515 (U.S. June 8, 2023)5

In re SeaQuest Diving, LP, 579 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2009)15

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....3, 6, 7, 12

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 618 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....5

Lamie v. United States Trustee, 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....13, 15

League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)4

Loughrin v. United States, 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....16

McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....8

Melot v. Bergami, 970 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2020).....6

Migliori v. Cohen, 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022), *vacated as moot*, 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....6, 11

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....12

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....6

Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP v. Schmidt, 2023 WL 3902954 (W.D. Pa. June 8, 2023).....3, 4

Polychrome International Corp. v. Krigger, 5 F.3d 1522 (3d Cir. 1993)6

Ritter v. Migliori, 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....6, 8

Ritter v. Migliori, 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....6

Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752, *reh’g denied*, 411 U.S. 959 (1973)9

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)13

Tesfamichael v. Gonzales, 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005)10

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....8

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)9

Tula Rubio v. Lynch, 787 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2015)15

Vote.Org v. Callanen, 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....9

Washington Association of Churches v. Reed, 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....12

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5

52 U.S.C. § 10101.....5

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2).....12

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(C)12
52 U.S.C. §§ 10101(a)(3)(A)3, 6, 12
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)1, 3, 6, 12, 13
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.00114
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.0087
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.041(b)(8)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)10
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), *reprinted at* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 239113
